## THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF STANISLAUS **ACTION AGENDA SUMMARY**

DEPT: Board of Supervisors	-CW	BOARD AGENDA #_*A-3b
Urgent ☐ Routine ☐		AGENDA DATE December 4, 2012
CEO Concurs with Recommendation		4/5 Vote Required YES ☐ NO ■
SUBJECT:		
Approval of Appointment of Chip Lang	man to the Mental Hea	alth Board
STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS:		
Appoint Chip Langman as the Superviterm ending on June 30, 2014.	sorial District One rep	resentative to the Mental Health Board to a
Contact person: Christine Ferraro Tal	lman, Clerk of the Boa	ard Telephone: 525-4494
FISCAL IMPACT:		
There is no fiscal impact associated wi	ith this item.	
BOARD ACTION AS FOLLOWS:		
		<b>No</b> . 2012-574
and approved by the following vote, Ayes: Supervisors: Chiesa, Withrow, Monteit Noes: Supervisors: None	h. De Martini and Chairm	ded by Supervisor _Monteith nan_O'Brien
Approved as amended		
4)Other: MOTION:		

CHRISTINE FERRARO TALLMAN, Clerk



## BEHAVIORAL HEALTH AND RECOVERY SERVICES

A Mental Health, Alcohol and Drug Service Organization

MADELYN SCHLAEPFER, PH.D., CEAP Director

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

2012 NOV -7 A 10: 29

November 6, 2012

800 Scenic Drive, Modesto, CA 95350 Phone: 209.525-6225 Fax: 209.525-6291

TO:

Christine Ferraro-Tallman, Clerk

Linda Torres Junda Joseph Freguesia **Board of Supervisors** 

FROM:

**Executive Assistant** 

SUBJECT:

MENTAL HEALTH BOARD

Chip Langman was appointed to the Mental Health Board on November 7, 2006 into a vacancy in District 3. Mr. Langman resided in District 3 at that time. Since then, Mr. Langman has moved to Riverbank. We would appreciate the reappointment of Mr. Langman to the vacancy in District 1.

Mr. Langman is an active and respected member of the Mental Health Board. He is the past Chair of the Older Adult System of Care Committee, the current Chair of the Administrative and Fiscal Management Committee, and also serves on the Board's Executive Committee. He has been active in many Board initiatives, including the presentation of the Mental Health Board's Annual Report to the Board of Supervisors.

As you are aware, current law requires that 50 percent of the members of the Mental Health Board be consumers and family members of consumers. As a family member, Mr. Langman's reappointment will continue to ensure that Stanislaus County is in compliance with statute. Mr. Langman's application for appointment is attached.

The reappointment of Mr. Langman to District 1 would create a vacancy in District 3. The Department would appreciate consideration of the reappointment of Mr. Langman to the vacancy in District 1. Thank you.

Attach.